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MINISTRY 
COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER 1730
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 1 JUNE 2018

1891.	Mr Z R Xalisa (EFF) to ask the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs:
What is the (a) total number of traditional leaders in each province and (b)(i) name and (ii) title of each traditional leader in each province?				NW2051E














REPLY: PQ 1891

The table below captures information on kingships/queenships/principal traditional leaders:

	Province
	(a) total number of traditional leaders, i.e kingship/queenship/principal traditional community  
	(b)(i) name
	(ii) title of each traditional leader in each province?	


	Limpopo
	Three (3)
	Acting Kgosikgolo Kgagudi Kenneth Sekhukhune 
	Acting Kgosikgolo

	
	
	Khosikhulu Toni Peter Mphephu Ramabulana
	Khosikhulu

	
	
	Regent Kgosikgolo MT Modjadji
	Kgosikgolo

	Free State
	Two (2)
	Morena e Moholo Montoeli Mota
	Morena e Moholo

	
	
	Morena e Moholo Moremoholo Mopeli
	Morena e Moholo

	Mpumalanga
	Two (2)
	Ingwenyama Makhosoke Enock Mabhena
	Ngwenyama 

	
	
	Ingwenyama Mbusi Mahlangu
	Ngwenyama 

	KZN
	One (1)
	Isilo  Samabandla  Zwelithini Goodwill Kabhekuzulu
	Isilo  Samabandla  

	Eastern Cape
	Six (6) 
	Acting Kumkani Azenathi Dalinydebo
	Acting Kumkani

	
	
	Kumkani Mpendulo Calvin Zwelonkesigcau
	Kumkani

	
	
	Acting Kumkanikazi Lombekiso Masobhuza Makhosatsini Sigcau
	Kumkanikazi

	
	
	Kumkanikazi Noloyiso Sandile 
	Kumkanikazi

	
	
	Kumkani Ndamase Mangaliso Ndamase
	Kumkani

	
	
	Kumkani Siyambonga Matanzima
	Kumkani







The table below captures information on Senior Traditional Leaders and is based on information provided by provinces during 2017: 

	Province
	(a) total number of traditional leaders, i.e Senior Traditional Leaders
	(b) (ii) title (i) name and of each traditional leader in each province?

	Free State
	Twelve (12)
	MORENA PAULOS MOLOI

	
	
	MORENA MOPELI LIBE

	
	
	MORENA SETSHEHETSO                 
MOHALE

	
	
	MORENA LEFA MOPELI

	
	
	MORENA MAHWA NEO 
ALFRED

	
	
	Regent Morena Mopani 
Khahliso Regina

	
	
	MORENA RETSILISITSOE                          
MOPELI

	
	
	MORENA SEBUTI JOSEPH 
MOPELI

	
	
	MORENA PINARE EDWIN 
MOLEFE

	
	
	MORENA DIRA SOLOMON                      
SEKONYELA

	Northern Cape
	Eight (8)

	KGOSI KGOTLAAME SURGEON MOTSHWARAKGOLE

	
	
	KGOSI BAKANG DESMOND PHETLHU

	
	
	KGOSI KGOSIENEWANG EMANUEL JANTJIE

	
	
	Acting Kgosi SEPHIRI ISAAC DIOKA

	
	
	KGOSI PULE SHADRACK BAREKI

	
	
	KGOSI BOGOSIENG VINCENT  MAHURA

	
	
	Regent KGOSI  GABOITSIWE ERNEST THAGANYANE

	
	
	KGOSIGADI PELONOMI PRECIOUS TOTO

	Mpumalanga

	Fifty six (56)
		INGWENYAMA MAKHOSOKE II ENOCK   

	MABENA




	
	
	IKOSI JAN FUNAKOO MABENA                         

	
	
	IKOSI APHU JOSEPH MABENA                          

	
	
	

	
	
	IKOSI BONGANI ROBERT MAHLANGU    

	
	
	IKOSI VEMBI WILLIAM MAHLANGU

	
	
	KGOSI ONALENNA MOKGOKO

	
	
	KGOSI JEOFFREY TLHAME MOEPI                       

	
	
	KGOSI NTOKOLO JUSTINUS MALOKA                          

	
	
	KGOSIGADI  MAMAKHUDU GLORIA LEFIFI

	
	
	INGWENYAMA MABHOKO III MBUSI   MAHLANGU

	
	
	IKOSI SIPHO ETWELL MAHLANGU  

	
	
	IKOSI CECIL MONNANYANA MAHLANG

	
	
	INKHOSI PHELIMON TEYANE NKOSI   

	
	
	INKHOSIKATI BUSISISWE HLATSHWAKO

	
	
	INKHOSI ROY ABNERI NKOSI             

	
	
	INKHOSI SIFISO LUCKY NKOSI  

	
	
	INKHOSI KOKAYI JOHANNES MALAZA                                     

	
	
	INKHOSI MPUMELELO BHEKI MNISI    

	
	
	INKOSI JOSEPH VUSI NHLAPHO    

	
	
	INKHOSI CAMBRIDGE MAKHOSONKE DLAMINI                                                

	
	
	INKHOSI THANDUKWAZI MOSES  NKOSI  

	
	
	INKHOSI THULANI DAVID NKOSI             

	
	
	INKOSI ALPHIOS JABULANI SHABALALA

	
	
	INKOSI MANDLA SAMUEL MNISI        

	
	
	INKOSI THULWANE BHEKIZIZIWE MTHETHWA                                         

	
	
	INKOSI  MICHAEL THEMBA YENDE

	
	
	INKOSI MANDLENKOSI ANDRIES MAHLOBO

	
	
	INKOSI BONGANI VINCENT YENDE                              

	
	
	MORENA LEPHATSOANA EDWARD  MOLOI                                               

	
	
	KGOSHIGADI ANASTACIA SENAPE MOHLALA    

	
	
	KGOSHI FEDRICK  MOGANE                          

	
	
	KGOSHI TUMELO EPHRAIM MASHILE

	
	
	INKHOSI TIKHONTELE SOLOMON DLAMINI                                     

	
	
	KGOSHI THAMI FREEDOM  MASHEGO                     

	
	
	INKHOSI ROBERT MAJAJI  MBUYANE                    

	
	
	INKHOSI HLUNGU RICHARD NKOSI                           

	
	
	INKHOSI SICELO AUDECIOUS  NKOSI                            

	
	
	INKHOSI  VICTOR  MHAULE

	
	
	INKHOSI MBANGISO ISAAC MDLULI                           

	
	
	INKHOSI BENEDICT SIVE KHUMALO                      

	
	
	KGOSHI NTSEKWADI STEVEN  MOGANE                      

	
	
	INKHOSI KENNETH MAWA NKOSI       

	
	
	INKHOSI KHULILE NOMVULA MKHATSHWA    

	
	
	INKHOSI SANDILE GODFREY  NGOMANE                     

	
	
	INKHOSI MANDLENKOSI SIBUSISO MAHLALELA                               

	
	
	INKHOSI MDUDIZI EMMANUEL SHONGWE                                    

	
	
	INKHOSI SHUSHU OMAN NGOMANE              

	
	
	INKHOSI SOKALEZWE HENRY MKHATSHWA

	
	
	INKHOSI SIZWE MKHULU NGOMANE    

	
	
	KGOSHI MATHUPA LAMECK MOKOENA  

	
	
	KGOSHI SIPHO EDWIN  MALELE                                

	
	
	KGOSHI ABUTI LACKSON  CHILOANE                  

	
	
	KGOSI MISHACK  OBED  MASHEGO

	
	
	KGOSHI REUBEN NKOTOBONA CHILOANE                                 

	
	
	KGOSHI LEHLOGONOLO EDWARD MASHEGO                                 

	
	
	HOSI  ERIC MPISANA NXUMALO                            

	
	
	HOSI MADALA LLOYD NKUNA                                        

	
	
	HOSI THEOPHILUS MAGWAGWAZA MNISI  

	Limpopo	

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
	 Two hundred and one (201)
	HOSI   MABUNDA DIVILA WILSON

	
	
	HOSI  HLANEKI MKHACANI ADEYEMI MALULEKE

	
	
	HOSI  NGOVE PHENI CYPRIAN

	
	
	HOSI  MATHEVULA MASHILA CASTRO 

	
	
	HOSI  NDENGEZA THAPELO BRILLIANT

	
	
	HOSI  MALULEKE SIZEKA MICHAEL

	
	
	HOSI  SHIVITI MKHACANI KENNETH 

	
	
	HOSI  MAHUMANI AK

	
	
	HOSI  MAKHUBELE BOY JOHANNES

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAMAILA KHUDUWANE SOLOMON

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI  MODJADJI MPAPATLA THABISANG 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHIGADI  MAMAILA TSEANA NANCY 

	
	
	KGOSHIGADI  SEKGOPO MOKGADI JOSEPHINE

	
	
	KGOSHI  PHEEHA MALEKUTU BENEDICT

	
	
	KGOSHI  PHOOKO NGWAKO CEDRICK

	
	
	KGOSHI  RAPHAHLELO LEPHAI PATRICK

	
	
	HOSI  MUHLAVA MPUMULANA SAMUEL

	
	
	Acting HOSI  MABUNDA TSAKANI BETTY 

	
	
	HOSI MAMITWA TINYIKO LWANDLAMUNI PHILLIA

	
	
	Regent HOSI MAAKE LEGANABATHO

	
	
	HOSI  NTSANWISI MLUNGISI

	
	
	KGOSHI  MALATJI SG

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MALATJI MA

	
	
	ActingK KGOSHI MALATJI    B.M   

	
	
	KGOSHI SHAYI MA  

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI LETSOALO M.M.

	
	
	KGOSHI  SEKORORO SSS

	
	
	Acting KGOSHIGADI  MAMETJA MALEFO JULIA

	
	
	KHOSI  MANENZHE TAKALANI ELON

	
	
	KHOSI  MUTELE WILLIAM 

	
	
	KHOSI  RAMBUDA AVHATENDI

	
	
	KHOSI  NETHENGWE NDITSHENI SETH

	
	
	KHOSI  TSHIKUNDAMALEMA  MBENGENI STEVEN

	
	
	KHOSI  MAKUYA NTSWETHENI RONALD

	
	
	KHOSI  KHAKHU RATSHIBVUMO REUBEN

	
	
	KHOSI  TSHIVHASE MIDIYAVHATHU PRINCE KENNEDY

	
	
	KHOSI  NELWAMONDO AESHELI CALVIN

	
	
	KHOSI  MPHAPHULI PHASWANA MUSIIWA

	
	
	KHOSI  NXUMALO BUSA CHARLES 

	
	
	HOSI  HLUNGWANI EVANS WISANI

	
	
	HOSI  MANGANYI SHIRELELE PATRICK

	
	
	HOSI  MHINGA SHILUNGWA CYDRICK

	
	
	HOSI  CHAUKE SAMUEL YINGWANI 

	
	
	HOSI  CHAUKESHITLHANGOMA ERRICK

	
	
	HOSI  MABASA MKHATSHANI RICHARD

	
	
	HOSI  MULAMULA HASANI THOMAS 

	
	
	HOSI  MALELUKE SHITLHANGOMA JAMES 

	
	
	HOSI  MALULEKE MSISINYANI THOMAS

	
	
	HOSI  RAMOVHA TSHILILO JEFFREY

	
	
	KHOSI  MPHAPHULI NGWEDZENI ALFRED

	
	
	KHOSI  BUNGENI GIVEN

	
	
	KHOSI  MAJOSI HLENGANI MACKSON

	
	
	KHOSI  DAVHANA DAVID DHAVHANA 

	
	
	KHOSI  MASHAU THAVHA RONALD VUDZANI

	
	
	KHOSI  MASIA MBANGISENI JOSEPH

	
	
	KHOSI  NESENGANI TSHIMBILUNI PHILLEMON 

	
	
	KHOSI  MASHAMBA TSHITWA LEFTY  

	
	
	KHOSI  KUTAMA PRINCE VELE 

	
	
	KHOSI  SINTHUMULE RUDZANI HAROLD 

	
	
	HOSI  MUKHARI HLEKANI SAMUEL 

	
	
	HOSI  MUKHARI SIKHETO THOMAS 

	
	
	HOSI  BALOYI JOHN

	
	
	KHOSI MUGIVHI KHULISO GOODWILL 

	
	
	KHOSI  MADZIVHANDILA THIKHATHALI

	
	
	KHOSI  NETSHIMBKHUPFE MUNYADZIWA ALPHEUS 

	
	
	KHOSI  NETSIANDA PFULUWANI

	
	
	KHOSI  MUILA TSHISHONGA GEORGE

	
	
	KHOSI  MOLEMA FHATUWANI

	
	
	KHOSI  MASHAMBA TSHITWA LEFTY

	
	
	KHOSI  RAMABULANA VHUTSHILO CROSBY

	
	
	KHOSI  MPHEPHU MM

	
	
	KGOSHI  MALEBOHO NGOAKO ISAAC

	
	
	KGOSHI  LEBOHO KIBI OLIVER 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAKGATHO SELAELO PRINCE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  SEAKAMELA SELAELO ABRAM

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MACHAKA KGWADU DALSON

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  RAMOKGOPA MAMOHUBE

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MANTHATA MANKWE ROSA 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MOTHAPO MADIPUANE REFILWE MOREMADI

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAKGOBA MOKOPA GARIBALD 

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI  VERONICA MPOSHO MAMABOLO 

	
	
	Deputy KGOSHI  DIKGALE RANTIE EDWARD  

	
	
	KGOSHI  DIKGALE MALESELA SOLOMON  

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  CHUENE ANGELINA RAMADIMETJA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAJA DITSEPU CECIL 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MAMABOLO MACHAKA ROBERT

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MOLEPO MAISHA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MOTHIBA POGOTI PATRICK

	
	
	KGOSHI  MOLOTO KGABO SOLOMON 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHASHANE MAGANDANGELE MALESELA

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MARABA MMAPHUTI CARNATION

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  KGOSHIGADI MATLALA LEKWELARURI ROZETTA

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  SELOANA NGOANAMOHUBE DINAH 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  THOBEJANE SEPEKE VICTOR 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MATHABATHA MALEGODI MOLEKE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  PHATUDI MPHAHLELE NGOANAMOHUBE SOPHIE

	
	
	KGOSHI  LEDWABA  RANGOATO PRESCILLA

	
	
	KGOSHI  KEKANA MADUMETJA SELLO 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  SELEKA PHETOGO DAVID 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  SHONGANE M ANNA

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAHLANGU VUMA NGWANE

	
	
	INKOSI VN MAHLANGU

	
	
	KGOSHI  TAUEATSOALA RAISIBE RHINA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  LANGA LESIBA PHILLIP

	
	
	KGOSHI  MATLALA PHUTI THEODORA

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  LEKALAKALA MADIMETSA  EZEKIEL

	
	
	KGOSHI  LANGA KGABAKGARE DAVID  

	
	
	KGOSHI  LEDWABA MAKATABELE SAMUEL 

	
	
	KGOSHI  KEKANA LESIBA VAALTYN 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MATLALA MOKGOMA MASERUMULE 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI   RAHLAGANE MAPITSI PRIMROSE   

	
	
	KGOSHI  LEHWELERE-MATLALA MAKGALE ALBERT

	
	
	KGOSHI  RAMMPUDU BOLEU HARRY 

	
	
	KGOSHI MATSEPE-KOPA LB

	
	
	KGOSHI  INKOSI MAHLANGU PONY JAPHTA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MATLALA FRANK SHIKOANE 

	
	
	(DEPUTY) KGOSHI   MATHEBE CHAKI EDISON  

	
	
	KGOSHI MATHEBE DM

	
	
	KGOSHI  MUSHUNG MOKGOMO JOSEPH

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHEGOANA REUBEN KWEKWE

	
	
	KGOSHI  MALOMA MATIME GORDON

	
	
	KGOSHI  SEOPELA NJ

	
	
	KGOSHI  MOGASHOA MANAMANE EDWARD

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAILA MADINGO ALICE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAILA MATHABENG GEORGE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MORWAMOCHE KA

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI MAKGERU NTEPANE ZEPHORA

	
	
	KGOSHI THULARE SERAKI EQUATOR

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI NTOBENG KHUDU ANNA

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI SERAKI RACHEL MATHUDING

	
	
	KGOSHI NKADIMENG RAMPHELANE WILSON

	
	
	KGOSHI RATAU MALAKENG ERNEST 

	
	
	KGOSHI MASHEGOANA DITHOTO LEHUTSO 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAGOLEGO MMIDI WILLIAM

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI MOHLALA GADIFELE BRIDGET

	
	
	KGOSHI  MADIHLABA DIKOETJE JOHN

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHABELA MANTE REGINAH 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MAMPANE DIPHALE TSEKE 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MASEMOLA MMAKGATLE LIDIA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MARISHANE TSEKE KGOPOTSO 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAMPURU BILLY MAMPURU

	
	
	KHOSHI  PHAAAHLA LETSIRI GEORGE

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MASERUMULE MAKWETLE BETTY

	
	
	KGOSHI  TISANE MOROANGOATO NTLADI

	
	
	Acting INKOSI THABISILE EUNICE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAESELA MAPHARASHE GIBSON

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  MAISELA SATSOPE MEISIE

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  KHOSHIKGOLO KGAGUDI KENNETH 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHA LENGWAI AARON

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI  SEROKA TM

	
	
	KGOSHI  KGAPHOLA LOBANG GEORGE

	
	
	KGOSHI  NCHABELENG MOLOKE KOMANE 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  NCHABELENG MAPONYE EDITH 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  PHALAMOHLAKA KGAPYANE PATRIK

	
	
	KGOSHI  RADINGOANA SENTSHO COLLENGE

	
	
	KGOSHI  SELEPE DIFERE ALBERT

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI   MAESELA DITHOBOLONG SUZAN

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  KGOETE TSAKANENG ALFRED  

	
	
	KGOSHI  MOHLALA MAFETE BETHUEL 

	
	
	KGOSHI  RAMAUBE KGALEMA SETH

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  DINKWANYANE TLAKALE MERIAM

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  RIBA SETLOGANG GETRUDE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAFOLO MAMOGEGE DAVID 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAKOFANE KGOBALALE PATRICK

	
	
	KGOSHI  MANOKE BOY KOOS 

	
	
	KGOSHI  SEKHUKHUNE PHATUDI RANDLE

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI   KGOETE SEROLE 

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAROGA MAPUTLE SIDWELL

	
	
	KGOSHI  MALEPE MANAWE ROSTER

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHABELA NKGONYELETJIE WILLIAM

	
	
	KGOSHI  MASHISHI MOLAMOSA SOLOMON

	
	
	KGOSHI  KOMANE MORWASHAI RHINE 

	
	
	Regent KGOSHI   PHASHA TLAKALE MARIA 

	
	
	KGOSHI  PHASHA PHOKWANE DICK

	
	
	KGOSHI  PALECHE JIM

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAMPURU MAKOPOLE HERBERT

	
	
	KGOSHI  MALEKANA MM

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI   MAPHOPHA ELIZABETH MAMOSHIANE 

	
	
	Acting KGOSHI  RANTHO NGWANATSOMANE JIM

	
	
	KGOSHI  MAEPA SHOROANE PIET

	
	
	KGOSHI  KGOETE MAMPHAHLANE RALPH

	North-West
	Fifty (50)
	KGOSI N R E MAKAPANE

	
	
	KGOSI  L J MATHIBE

	
	
	KGOSI P P MAUBANE

	
	
	KGOSI SG MOTSEPE

	
	
	KGOSANA DS TSAJOA

	
	
	KGOSI M S MATHOPE

	
	
	KGOSI T R M MMAMOGALE 

	
	
	KGOSI L T MOLOTLEGI

	
	
	KGOSI N J  M PILANE 

	
	
	KGOSI J J E M RAMOKOKA

	
	
	KGOSI M E MABE

	
	
	KGOSI GADI N I BATLENG

	
	
	KGOSI S P SHONGOANE

	
	
	KGOSI S M MONNAKGOTLA

	
	
	KGOSI B J SEFANYETSO

	
	
	KGOSI E M MABALANE

	
	
	KGOSI N J SEFANYETSO

	
	
	KGOSI J C LEGOALE

	
	
	KGOSI GADI K B SEDUMEDI 

	
	
	KGOSI M S ZIBI 

	
	
	KGOSI M F MATLAPENG 

	
	
	KGOSI D H MOGAGABE 

	
	
	KGOSI T S MOOKETSI

	
	
	KGOSI T A MOOKETSI

	
	
	KGOSI O T S MAOTWE

	
	
	KGOSI GADI D E MOTSATSI

	
	
	KGOSI G MASELWANE 

	
	
	KGOSI G R GASEBONE

	
	
	KGOSI G H PHOI 

	
	
	KGOSI G S MOTSEOAKHUMO

	
	
	KGOSI S M J MASIBI

	
	
	KGOSI M L MOLEFE

	
	
	KGOSI K S LEKOKO

	
	
	KGOSI M C MOSHOETTE

	
	
	KGOSI J K MOLETE

	
	
	KGOSI T M SEATLHOLO

	
	
	KGOSI G G SHOLE

	
	
	KGOSI K J MONTSHIOA

	
	
	KGOSANA S S MALEFO

	
	
	KGOSI K S SEROBATSE

	
	
	KGOSI R V MATLABA

	
	
	KGOSI I E LENCOE

	
	
	KGOSI S V SUPING

	
	
	KGOSI K J TSIEPE

	
	
	KGOSI KD MANGOPE

	
	
	KGOSI N T MOIOA

	
	
	KGOSI T F MANKUROANE

	
	
	Acting King GOSI KK MOTLHABANE

	
	
	KGOSI PL MOTHIBI

	
	
	KGOSI M A LETLHOGILE

	KZN
	Two hundred and seventy seven (277)
	INKOSI MQOQI BERNARD NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKISISA FELIX BHENGU     

	
	
	INKOSI THANDIZWE FRANK GWALA

	
	
	INKOSI DOMINIC ZWELITHINI MKHIZE

	
	
	INKOSI REGINALD FANA MTHEMBU

	
	
	INKOSI  JABULILE PRINCESS SHANGASE

	
	
	INKOSI SIMANGAYE MLABA                        

	
	
	INKOSI THAMSANQA BENJAMIN EMMANUEL MKHIZE 

	
	
	INKOSI KHETHA SAKHILE MAKHANYA 

	
	
	INKOSI EMMANUEL BHEKUZALO SHOZI

	
	
	INKOSI VUKANI REGINAL CELE

	
	
	INKOSI PHATHISIZWE PHILBERT LUTHILI

	
	
	INKOSI NHLOSOYESIZWE MCMILLAN HLENGWA

	
	
	INKOSI NKOSINATHI CALEB MAPHUMOLO

	
	
	INKOSI KUSAKUSA TEASINGTON  Mkhize

	
	
	INKOSI LANGALASEMBO DERRICK MKHIZE 

	
	
	INKOSI SIKHULEKILE ELVIS MBHELE

	
	
	INKOSI PHIKUBUXOKI ROY BELE

	
	
	INKOSI JAPHET MJOKWANA MQADI

	
	
	INKOSI MUZIWENDODA PROTAS DUMA

	
	
	INKOSI MBUSO PRAISEGOD NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI THEMBINKOSI NICHOLUS DUMISA

	
	
	INKOSI LUCAS MTHANDENI SHOZI

	
	
	INKOSI SIFISO DERRICK CELE

	
	
	INKOSI ZAMINDLELA GOODWILL BAHLE MSOMI  

	
	
	INKOSI BATHEBUYA CELE

	
	
	INKOSI MELISIZWE ZWELOXOLO DLAMINI

	
	
	INKOSI NELISIWE WINFRIEDA MBHELE       

	
	
	ibambabukhosi Zibuyile Eunice Ngcobo

	
	
	INKOSI RUBERT SIFISO SHINGA                   

	
	
	INKOSI ZOLANI RAYMOND QWABE 

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKAMAHLONGWA HLONGWA

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKIZIZWE NIVARD LUTHULI

	
	
	INKOSI MQOQI BERNARD NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKISISA FELIX BHENGU     

	
	
	INKOSI THANDIZWE FRANK GWALA

	
	
	INKOSI DOMINIC ZWELITHINI MKHIZE

	
	
	INKOSI REGINALD FANA MTHEMBU

	
	
	INKOSI  JABULILE PRINCESS SHANGASE

	
	
	INKOSI SIMANGAYE MLABA                        

	
	
	INKOSI THAMSANQA BENJAMIN EMMANUEL MKHIZE 

	
	
	INKOSI KHETHA SAKHILE MAKHANYA 

	
	
	INKOSI EMMANUEL BHEKUZALO SHOZI

	
	
	INKOSI VUKANI REGINAL CELE

	
	
	INKOSI PHATHISIZWE PHILBERT LUTHILI

	
	
	INKOSI NHLOSOYESIZWE MCMILLAN HLENGWA

	
	
	INKOSI NKOSINATHI CALEB MAPHUMOLO

	
	
	INKOSI KUSAKUSA TEASINGTON  Mkhize

	
	
	INKOSI LANGALASEMBO DERRICK MKHIZE 

	
	
	INKOSI SIKHULEKILE ELVIS MBHELE

	
	
	INKOSI PHIKUBUXOKI ROY BELE

	
	
	INKOSI JAPHET MJOKWANA MQADI

	
	
	INKOSI MUZIWENDODA PROTAS DUMA

	
	
	INKOSI MBUSO PRAISEGOD NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI THEMBINKOSI NICHOLUS DUMISA

	
	
	INKOSI LUCAS MTHANDENI SHOZI

	
	
	INKOSI SIFISO DERRICK CELE

	
	
	INKOSI ZAMINDLELA GOODWILL BAHLE MSOMI  

	
	
	INKOSI BATHEBUYA CELE

	
	
	INKOSI MELISIZWE ZWELOXOLO DLAMINI

	
	
	INKOSI NELISIWE WINFRIEDA MBHELE       

	
	
	ibambabukhosi Zibuyile Eunice Ngcobo

	
	
	INKOSI RUBERT SIFISO SHINGA                   

	
	
	INKOSI ZOLANI RAYMOND QWABE 

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKAMAHLONGWA HLONGWA

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKIZIZWE NIVARD LUTHULI

	
	
	ibambabukhosi Cedric Sandile Gumede

	
	
	INKOSI KHANYILE ABSOLOM CELE

	
	
	INKOSI VUSUMUZI BHEKI CHILIZA

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKAMADODA INNOCENT RADEBE

	
	
	INKOSI SENZESIHLE MTHOBELI CYRIL DLAMINI

	
	
	INKOSI DAVID VAN ROOYEN DUMA

	
	
	INKOSI SIDUMO PATRICK ZUNGU                 

	
	
	INKOSI NICHOLUS VALELA MBOTHO

	
	
	INKOSI EMMANUEL ZWELIBONGILE JALI

	
	
	INKOSI NTAMONDE MTHETHO MACHI

	
	
	INKOSI ZWELIBANZI AGGRIPPA NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI THEMBA WINSTON MAVUNDLA       

	
	
	INKOSI THEMBEKILE CAROL CELE              

	
	
	INKOSI MXOLISI BUHLEBEZWE WILSON XOLO

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKIZIZWE STANELY NZIMAKWE  

	
	
	INKOSI DUMISANI FREDERICK MVUNDLA

	
	
	INKOSI SAZI NELSON NDWALANE              

	
	
	INKOSI ZIWENGU SAUL LUSHABA

	
	
	INKOSI MOSES ZAMINDLELA NGAMZIZWE MADLALA 

	
	
	INKOSI MENZI SIBUSISO NDLOVU

	
	
	INKOSI BHEKUKWENZA NTANZI                   

	
	
	INKOSI ZWELINJANI MHLABUNZIMA  MTHULI                                                     

	
	
	INKOSI SHOKWAKHE BENJAMINI

	
	
	INKOSI NKOSIYEZWE PRINCE GCUMISA    

	
	
	INKOSI IRVIN BHEKIZWE NGUBANE

	
	
	INKOSI BONGUMUSA GLADWELL GWAMANDA

	
	
	INKOSI MANQOBA FRED MKHIZE

	
	
	INKOSI NDUNA MCHUNU

	
	
	INKOSI ERIC SIMPHIWE ZUMA                     

	
	
	Ibambakukhosi Nozipho Charity Molefe            

	
	
	INKOSI NSIKAYEZWE WELCOME  ZONDI    

	
	
	INKOSI MAVIYO SIHLANGUSEMPI PROTAS  NGCOBO

	
	
	INKOSI THEMBA MKHIZE                                
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